Restated Stock Option Plan to members of its board of directors and certain consultants prior to the Company’s IPO in
November 2014. Following the change in functional currency on January 1, 2015, described in note 3, the options
with exercise prices denominated in Canadian dollars that were granted to members of the Company’s board of
directors and certain consultants were subject to liability accounting (the “liability options") with fair value calculated
using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Prior to January 1, 2015, these options were subject to equity
accounting.

The Company revalued the liability options as of March 31, 2015 and recorded a stock option liability of $6.3 million.
The fair value of the liability options, net of amounts previously recognized in additional paid-in capital, is included in
the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) as general and administrative stock based compensation
expense.

A summary of the impact of the correction of the stock based compensation adjustment on the unaudited interim
financial statements is as follows:

As
originally
reported ReclassificationAdjustment Restated

Fair value of liability classified stock options $— $ — $ 6,298 $6,298
Additional paid-in capital 30,450 — (1,367 ) 29,083
Accumulated deficit (107,999) — (4,931 ) (112,930)
General and administrative 1,789 (218 ) — 1,571
General and administrative - stock based compensation — 218 4,931 5,149
Loss from operations (1,206 ) — (4,931 ) (6,137 )
Net loss (4,225 ) — (4,931 ) (9,156 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders (4,225 ) — (4,931 ) (9,156 )
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted (0.30 ) — (0.34 ) (0.64 )
Comprehensive loss (4,225 ) — (4,931 ) (9,156 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities: stock based compensation 288 — 4,931 5,219

3.Changes in significant accounting policies:
The Company’s reporting currency is the U.S. dollar. The functional currency of the Company changed to U.S. dollars
from Canadian dollars on January 1, 2015 based on management’s analysis of the changes in the primary economic
environment in which the Company operates. The change in functional currency is accounted for prospectively from
January 1, 2015 and prior year financial statements have not been restated for the change in functional currency. Past
translation gains and losses from the application of the U.S. dollar as the reporting currency while the Canadian dollar